## MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2005 (FIRST) Regular Session

EC Resolution No. 80

Introduced by:

Edward J.B. Calvo Mark Forbes

 $\sim$ 

ц.

⊒ ₩ ₩

Relative to congratulating and honoring Mr. Pete Panal on his election as President of the Leyte-Samar Association of Guam for a fourth term, to commending Mr. Panal for the outstanding contributions he has made for the betterment of our island community; and to further memorializing the Sixty-first (61<sup>st</sup>) anniversary of United States General Douglas MacArthur's return to Palo, Leyte, in the liberation of the Republic of the Philippines from enemy forces.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA' BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, Mr. Pete Panal, a Project Engineer with ABC Construction, was born on October 20, 1957 to Mr. Pedro I. Panal, Sr. and Mrs. Tarcelita Panal (deceased); and

WHEREAS, Mr. Pete Panal married his wife and fellow Engineer, Ammie, and both are the proud parents of two daughters: Leslie Ann and Tiffany Panal; and WHEREAS, Mr. Pete Panal was recently elected by the members of the Leyte-Samar Association of Guam for a fourth term and to help the organization continue its efforts in providing guidance, assistance, and support to former residents and their families originally from the Republic of the Philippines who have made the island of Guam their new home; and

WHEREAS, as an active and very respected member of the Filipino Community of Guam, Mr. Pete Panal is cognizant of the needs of our island and his desire to positively contribute to the ever-growing relationship between the people of Guam and the people of the Republic of the Philippines; and

WHEREAS, during this year's induction of officers and Board of Directors of the Leyte-Samar Association of Guam, the organization, along with the rest of the Filipino Community of Guam, will memorialize the Sixty-first (61<sup>st</sup>) anniversary of United States General Douglas MacArthur's return to Palo, Leyte, in the liberation of the Republic of the Philippines from enemy forces; and, now therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, that the members of *I Mina' Bente Ocho' na Liheslaturan Guåhan* congratulate and honor Mr. Pete Panal on his election as President of the Leyte-Samar Association of Guam for a fourth term, commend Mr. Panal for the outstanding contributions he has made for the betterment of our island community; and further memorialize the Sixty-first (61<sup>st</sup>) anniversary of General Douglas MacArthur's return to Palo, Leyte, in the liberation of the Republic of the Philippines from enemy forces; and, be it further **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attests to, the adoption hereof and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Pete Panal, President, Leyte-Samar Association of Guam; to the Honorable Teresita Mendiola, Philippine Consulate General's Office of Guam; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

## DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA' BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE \_\_\_\_\_ DAY OF\_\_\_\_\_, 2005.

MARK FORBES Speaker EDWARD J. B. CALVO Senator and Secretary of the Legislature